2018. On September 25, 2018, the SEC released guidance advising it will not object to a registrant adopting the
requirement to include changes in stockholders’ equity in the Form 10-Q for the first quarter beginning after the
effective date of the rule. The Company expects to adopt the new rule in the first fiscal quarter of 2019. The adoption
of this amendment is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements or
disclosures.

Note 2.  Impact of Recent Accounting Pronouncements

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the requirements of ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (Topic 606) issued by the FASB utilizing the full retrospective method of transition. Topic 606 also
includes subtopic 340-40, Other Assets and Deferred Costs – Contracts with Customers, which requires the deferral of
incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a customer. Collectively, the Company refers to Topic 606 and Subtopic
340-40 as “Topic 606” or the “new standard”. The Company adjusted its consolidated financial statements from amounts
previously reported due to the adoption of Topic 606.

The following tables summarize the effects of adopting Topic 606 (in thousands):

December 31, 2017

As
Reported

Adoption
of Topic
606

As
Adjusted

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $45,339 $ 1,351 $46,690
Deferred sales commission costs — 15,424 15,424
Deferred sales commission costs, noncurrent — 37,871 37,871
Liabilities
Deferred revenue 64,415 (1,498 ) 62,917
Stockholders' equity $172,202 $ 56,144 $228,346

Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016
As

Reported

Adoption
of Topic
606

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

Adoption
of Topic
606

As

Adjusted
Revenues
Software subscriptions $463,163 $2,091 $465,254 $355,850 $712 $356,562
Other 38,363 — 38,363 23,874 0 23,874
Total revenues 501,526 2,091 503,617 379,724 712 380,436
Gross profit 380,255 2,091 382,346 287,513 712 288,225
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 260,069 (19,846) 240,223 192,497 (12,372) 180,125

Edgar Filing: RingCentral Inc - Form 10-K

137

Operating loss (27,275 ) 21,937 (5,338 ) (25,952 ) 13,084 (12,868 )
Net loss $(26,141 ) $21,937 $(4,204 ) $(29,309 ) $13,084 $(16,225 )
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $(0.34 ) $0.28 $(0.06 ) $(0.40 ) $0.17 $(0.22 )
Weighted-average number of shares used in
computing

   net (loss) income per share
Basic and diluted 76,281 — 76,281 72,994 — 72,994
74

Edgar Filing: RingCentral Inc - Form 10-K

138

Year Ended December 31,
2017

Year Ended December 31,
2016

As

Reported

Adoption
of Topic
606

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

Adoption
of Topic
606

As

Adjusted
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(26,141) $21,937 $(4,204 ) $(29,309) $13,084 $(16,225)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash

   provided by operating activities:
Amortization of deferred sales commission costs — 12,623 12,623 — 7,567 7,567
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (16,770) (1,133 ) (17,903) (11,728) (171 ) (11,899)
Deferred sales commission costs — (32,469) (32,469) — (19,940) (19,940)
Deferred revenue 19,256 (958 ) 18,298 8,502 (540 ) 7,962
Net cash provided by operating activities 41,165 — 41,165 29,708 — 29,708

In March 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-05, Income Taxes Topic (740): Amendments to SEC Paragraphs
Pursuant to SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 118 ("ASU 2018-05") to address the application of GAAP in
situations when a registrant does not have the necessary information available, prepared or analyzed (including
computations) in reasonable detail to complete the accounting for certain income tax effects of the Tax Act. As of
December 31, 2018, the Company’s analysis of the Transition Tax has been filed with its December 31, 2017 tax
return and the Company considers its accounting for this area of the Tax Act to be complete as of such date and did